4.06.03 Where a person becomes entitled to have a benefit, other than a Supplementary Pension, paid to 
them or transferred, interest shall be applied to the end of the month immediately preceding the date 
of payment, 

4.06.03.01 at the rate calculated by dividing three hundred sixty-five (365) into the product of the number 
of days in the uncompleted calendar year with respect to which interest is to be paid and the 
applicable rate provided for by Part III Article 4.06 at the end of the immediately preceding 
calendar year, and 

4.06.03.02 to contributions made during the more recent uncompleted calendar year, at one-half (1/2) of